Faculty of Medicine Providing Last

Year of Post-M.D. Training

Memorial University

Dalhousie University

Université Laval

Université de Sherbrooke

Université de Montréal

McGill University

QUEBEC SUBTOTAL

University of Ottawa

Queen's University

University of Toronto

McMaster University

Western University

Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count

Row %

CAPER¢,> RCEP

Table J-4
PRACTICE LOCATIONS
Canadian citizens/permanent residents* who exited training in 2019

Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice** in July 2024

NL
28
54.9%
7
6.3%

0.4%

0.5%

0.2%

3.0%

3.7%

0.7%

1.3%

1.5%

NS

2.0%

48

43.2%

1.0%

0.6%

0.4%

0.5%

0.6%

3.0%

2.2%

0.6%

0.4%

2.6%

PE

2.7%

0.6%

0.1%

1.3%

0.1%

0.5%

NB
2
3.9%
21
18.9%
2
1.0%
15
9.7%
2
0.7%
1
0.5%
20
2.4%
3
1.3%
2
1.5%
4
0.6%

QcC
2
3.9%

1.8%
183
90.1%
132
85.7%
267
94.0%
146
79.8%
728
88.3%
29
12.2%
8
6.0%
43
6.3%

2.7%

1.0%

ON

13.7%
14
12.6%

3.0%

0.4%
16
8.7%
23
2.8%
154
65.0%
98
73.1%
483
70.9%
182
81.6%
149
76.4%

MB

1
0.9%

2.1%

0.7%

1.0%

0.4%

SK
2
3.9%
1
0.9%

0.5%

0.1%

1.7%

0.7%

1.2%

1.5%

AB
1
2.0%

4.5%

0.4%

2.2%

0.6%
11
4.6%

2.2%
26
3.8%

2.7%
1"
5.6%

BC
7
13.7%
6
5.4%
3
1.5%
1
0.6%

1.6%

0.8%

3.0%
10
7.5%
34
5.0%
1"
4.9%

4.6%

Not

NU/NT/YT Located

1
2.0%
1
0.9%

0.1%

2
1.8%

3.4%

2.6%
11
3.9%
10
5.5%
32
3.9%

3.0%

2.2%
65
9.5%
13
5.8%
12
6.2%

Total
51
100.0%
111
100.0%
203
100.0%
154
100.0%
284
100.0%
183
100.0%
824
100.0%
237
100.0%
134
100.0%
681
100.0%
223
100.0%
195
100.0%



Faculty of Medicine Providing Last

Year of Post-M.D. Training
NOSM University Count
Row %
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL Count
Row %
University of Manitoba Count
Row %
University of Count
Saskatchewan Row %
University of Alberta Count
Row %
University of Calgary Count
Row %
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL Count
Row %
University of British Count
Columbia Row %
Total Count
Row %

CAPER¢,*RCEP

Table J-4
PRACTICE LOCATIONS
Canadian citizens/permanent residents* who exited training in 2019
Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice** in July 2024

NL NS PE NB QcC ON MB SK AB
1 1 1 1 47 1
1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 82.5% 1.8%
24 21 5 10 89 1113 14 16 58
1.6% 1.4% 0.3% 0.7% 58% 72.9% 0.9% 1.0% 3.8%
1 2 2 4 11 96 4 11
0.7% 1.4% 1.4% 2.7% 7.5% 65.8% 2.7% 7.5%
1 10 39 7
1.4% 13.7% 53.4% 9.6%
3 4 2 2 11 2 8 151
1.4% 1.8% 0.9% 0.9% 5.0% 0.9% 3.7% 69.3%
2 2 1 4 19 2 7 174
0.8% 0.8% 0.4% 1.7% 7.9% 0.8% 29% 72.2%
5 6 3 6 30 4 15 325
1.1% 1.3% 0.7% 1.3% 6.5% 0.9% 3.3% 70.8%
2 2 1 9 25 5 5 18
0.5% 0.5% 0.3% 2.3% 6.5% 1.3% 1.3% 4.7%
69 86 9 59 840 1233 120 83 430
1.9% 2.4% 0.3% 1.7% 23.5% 34.5% 3.4% 23% 12.0%

These data include new entry and re-entry trainees who exited at the completion of training between Nov 1, 2018 and Nov 1, 2019.

*

excludes visa trainees
** Based on CMA Masterfile and MD Select

BC

2
3.5%
73
4.8%
1"
7.5%
16
21.9%
30
13.8%
25
10.4%
55
12.0%
305
79.4%
480
13.4%

Not

NU/NT/YT Located

1
0.1%

0.4%

0.2%

0.1%

3
5.3%
103
6.7%
4
2.7%

2.3%

1.7%

2.0%
12
3.1%
162
4.5%

Total

57
100.0%
1527
100.0%
146
100.0%
73
100.0%
218
100.0%
241
100.0%
459
100.0%
384
100.0%
3575
100.0%





