

Table J-4 PRACTICE LOCATIONS

Canadian citizens/permanent residents* who exited training in 2019 Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice** in July 2024

Faculty of Medicine Providing Last Year of Post-M.D. Training		NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	МВ	SK	АВ	вс	NU/NT/YT	Not Located	Total
Memorial University	Count	28	1		2	2	7		2	1	7	1		51
	Row %	54.9%	2.0%		3.9%	3.9%	13.7%		3.9%	2.0%	13.7%	2.0%		100.0%
Dalhousie University	Count	7	48	3	21	2	14	1	1	5	6	1	2	111
	Row %	6.3%	43.2%	2.7%	18.9%	1.8%	12.6%	0.9%	0.9%	4.5%	5.4%	0.9%	1.8%	100.0%
Université Laval	Count		2		2	183	6				3		7	203
	Row %		1.0%		1.0%	90.1%	3.0%				1.5%		3.4%	100.0%
Université de Sherbrooke	Count		1	1	15	132					1		4	154
	Row %		0.6%	0.6%	9.7%	85.7%					0.6%		2.6%	100.0%
Université de Montréal	Count	1	1		2	267	1			1			11	284
	Row %	0.4%	0.4%		0.7%	94.0%	0.4%			0.4%			3.9%	100.0%
McGill University	Count	1	1		1	146	16		1	4	3		10	183
	Row %	0.5%	0.5%		0.5%	79.8%	8.7%		0.5%	2.2%	1.6%		5.5%	100.0%
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL	Count	2	5	1	20	728	23		1	5	7		32	824
	Row %	0.2%	0.6%	0.1%	2.4%	88.3%	2.8%		0.1%	0.6%	0.8%		3.9%	100.0%
University of Ottawa	Count	7	7	3	3	29	154	5	4	11	7		7	237
	Row %	3.0%	3.0%	1.3%	1.3%	12.2%	65.0%	2.1%	1.7%	4.6%	3.0%		3.0%	100.0%
Queen's University	Count	5	3		2	8	98	1	1	3	10		3	134
	Row %	3.7%	2.2%		1.5%	6.0%	73.1%	0.7%	0.7%	2.2%	7.5%		2.2%	100.0%
University of Toronto	Count	5	4	1	4	43	483	7	8	26	34	1	65	681
	Row %	0.7%	0.6%	0.1%	0.6%	6.3%	70.9%	1.0%	1.2%	3.8%	5.0%	0.1%	9.5%	100.0%
McMaster University	Count	3	1			6	182	1		6	11		13	223
	Row %	1.3%	0.4%			2.7%	81.6%	0.4%		2.7%	4.9%		5.8%	100.0%
Western University	Count	3	5	1		2	149		3	11	9		12	195
	Row %	1.5%	2.6%	0.5%		1.0%	76.4%		1.5%	5.6%	4.6%		6.2%	100.0%



Table J-4 PRACTICE LOCATIONS

Canadian citizens/permanent residents* who exited training in 2019 Faculty of last post-M.D. training by province/terr of practice** in July 2024

Faculty of Medicine Providing Last Year of Post-M.D. Training		NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	МВ	SK	АВ	вс	NU/NT/YT	Not Located	Total
	Count	1	1		1	1	47			1	2		3	57
	Row %	1.8%	1.8%		1.8%	1.8%	82.5%			1.8%	3.5%		5.3%	100.0%
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL	Count	24	21	5	10	89	1113	14	16	58	73	1	103	1527
	Row %	1.6%	1.4%	0.3%	0.7%	5.8%	72.9%	0.9%	1.0%	3.8%	4.8%	0.1%	6.7%	100.0%
University of Manitoba	Count	1	2		2	4	11	96	4	11	11		4	146
	Row %	0.7%	1.4%		1.4%	2.7%	7.5%	65.8%	2.7%	7.5%	7.5%		2.7%	100.0%
University of Saskatchewan	Count		1				10		39	7	16			73
	Row %		1.4%				13.7%		53.4%	9.6%	21.9%			100.0%
University of Alberta	Count	3	4		2	2	11	2	8	151	30		5	218
	Row %	1.4%	1.8%		0.9%	0.9%	5.0%	0.9%	3.7%	69.3%	13.8%		2.3%	100.0%
University of Calgary	Count	2	2		1	4	19	2	7	174	25	1	4	241
	Row %	0.8%	0.8%		0.4%	1.7%	7.9%	0.8%	2.9%	72.2%	10.4%	0.4%	1.7%	100.0%
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL	Count	5	6		3	6	30	4	15	325	55	1	9	459
	Row %	1.1%	1.3%		0.7%	1.3%	6.5%	0.9%	3.3%	70.8%	12.0%	0.2%	2.0%	100.0%
University of British Columbia	Count	2	2		1	9	25	5	5	18	305		12	384
	Row %	0.5%	0.5%		0.3%	2.3%	6.5%	1.3%	1.3%	4.7%	79.4%		3.1%	100.0%
Total	Count	69	86	9	59	840	1233	120	83	430	480	4	162	3575
	Row %	1.9%	2.4%	0.3%	1.7%	23.5%	34.5%	3.4%	2.3%	12.0%	13.4%	0.1%	4.5%	100.0%

These data include new entry and re-entry trainees who exited at the completion of training between Nov 1, 2018 and Nov 1, 2019.

^{*} excludes visa trainees

^{**} Based on CMA Masterfile and MD Select